

No. 22-489

IN THE
United States Court Of Appeals
FOR THE SECOND CIRCUIT

JOHN DOE,
Petitioner-Appellee,

– against –

THOMAS DECKER, in his official capacity as Director of the New York Field Office of U.S. Immigration and Customs Enforcement, **ALEJANDRO MAYORKAS,** in his official capacity as Secretary, U.S. Department of Homeland Security, and **MERRICK GARLAND,** in his official capacity as Attorney General of the United States,
Respondents-Appellants.

On Appeal from the United States District Court
for the Southern District of New York

**BRIEF OF LEGAL SERVICES PROVIDERS AS *AMICI CURIAE* IN
SUPPORT OF PETITIONER-APPELLEE AND AFFIRMANCE**

THE LEGAL AID SOCIETY
Kyle Barron
Julie Dona
199 Water Street, 3rd Floor
New York, NY 10038
(646) 574-2761

PRISONERS' LEGAL SERVICES OF NEW
YORK
John Peng
41 State St., Ste. M112
Albany, NY 12207
(518) 694-8699 ext. 2102

Additional counsel listed on next page

THE BRONX DEFENDERS

Zoe Levine

360 E. 161st Street

Bronx, NY 10451

(718) 838-7808

Counsel for Amici Curiae

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	ii
INTEREST OF AMICI CURIAE AND SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	1
ARGUMENT	2
I. Noncitizens Experience Substantial Hardships While Detained, Even When Removal Is Stayed Under the Forbearance Policy.....	2
A. Noncitizens Are Often Detained for Prolonged Periods While Their Removal Is Stayed Under the Forbearance Policy.....	4
B. The Forbearance Policy Has the Formality of a Court-Ordered Stay.....	8
II. Whether Under Section 1226 or Section 1231, Individuals Subject to Prolonged Detention Are Constitutionally Entitled to a Bond Hearing	12
A. The Review Procedures for Individuals Under Section 1231 Are Inadequate	13
B. For Individuals Under Forbearance, Detention Under Section 1231 Raises Grave Due Process Concerns.....	15
CONCLUSION	21
APPENDIX A	24

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases	
<i>Argueta Anariba v. Sessions</i> , 15-3296 (2d Cir.)	7
<i>Argueta Anariba v. Shanahan</i> , 190 F. Supp. 3d 344 (S.D.N.Y. 2016).....	7
<i>Baptiste v. Garland</i> , 19-2238 (2d Cir.)	5, 20
<i>Brathwaite v. Garland</i> , 3 F.4th 542 (2d Cir. 2021).....	4
<i>Charles v. Orange Cty.</i> , 925 F.3d 73 (2d Cir. 2019)	2
<i>Cinapian v. Holder</i> , 567 F.3d 1067 (9th Cir. 2009)	16
<i>Concepcion v. Barr</i> , 514 F. Supp. 3d 555 (W.D.N.Y. 2021).....	17
<i>D’Alessandro v. Mukasey</i> , 628 F. Supp. 2d 368 (W.D.N.Y. 2009).....	15
<i>Diouf v. Napolitano</i> , 634 F.3d 1081 (3d Cir. 2011).....	18
<i>Falodun v. Session</i> , No. 6:18-cv-06133-MAT, 2019 WL 6522855 (W.D.N.Y. Dec. 4, 2019)	13, 15
<i>Goldberg v. Kelly</i> , 397 U.S. 254 (1970)	15, 16
<i>Guerrero-Sanchez v. Warden York Cnty. Prison</i> , 905 F.3d 208 (3d Cir. 2018).....	17, 18

Guerrero-Sanchez v. Warden York Cnty. Prison,
905 F.3d 208 (3d Cir. 2018)..... 20

H.L. v Searls,
No. 21-cv-0143 (W.D.N.Y.)..... 8, 19

H.L.P. v. Barr,
19-3053 (2d Cir.) 8, 9

Hechavarria v. Sessions,
891 F.3d 49 (2d Cir. 2018)..... 12

Hernandez Aguilar v. Barr,
20-1851 (2d Cir.) 7

Hernandez Aguilar v. Decker,
482 F. Supp. 3d 139 (S.D.N.Y. 2020)..... 7

Hernandez-Lara v. Lyons,
10 F.4th 19 (1st Cir. 2021)..... 20

Lora v. Shanahan,
804 F.3d 601 (2d Cir. 2015), *cert. granted, judgment vacated*, 138 S. Ct.
1260 (2018) 21

Marquez v. Garland,
18-3363 (2d Cir.) 11

Mathews v. Eldridge,
424 U.S. 319 (1976) 20

Matute v. Garland,
22-6171 (2d Cir.) 11

Mendez Ramirez v. Decker,
No. 19-cv-11012 (GHW)(KHP), 2020 WL 9815209 (S.D.N.Y. Mar.
4, 2020)..... 3

Millan-Hernandez v. Barr,
965 F.3d 140 (2d Cir. 2020)..... 10

Moise v. Garland,
21-6617 (2d Cir.) 11

Ranchinskiy v. Barr,
19-1441 (2d Cir.) 7

Ranchinskiy v. Barr,
422 F. Supp. 3d 789 (W.D.N.Y. 2019)..... 7

Rodriguez Sanchez v. Decker,
431 F. Supp. 3d 310 (S.D.N.Y. 2019)..... 7

Rodriguez Sanchez v. Garland,
19-2678 (2d Cir.) 7

Velasco Lopez v. Decker,
978 F.3d 842 (2d Cir. 2020).....*passim*

Vides v. Wolf,
No. 6:20-cv-06293 (EAW), 2020 WL 3969368 (W.D.N.Y. July 14,
2020) 8

Zadvydas v. Davis,
533 U.S. 678 (2001)17, 18, 21

Statutes

8 U.S.C. § 1226.....*passim*

8 U.S.C. § 1231.....*passim*

Other Authorities

8 C.F.R. § 241.4.....*passim*

Local Rule 31.2(a)(3) 6

Federal Rule of Appellate Procedure 29(a)(2)..... 1

Federal Rule of Appellate Procedure 29(a)(4)..... 1

ICE Annual Report, Fiscal Year 2021 (Mar. 11, 2022) *available at*
<https://www.ice.gov/doclib/eoy/iceAnnualReportFY2021.pdf> 17
